SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Donahue to Reengrossed House Bill No. 349 by Representative Carmody

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 26:271.2(2)" to "R.S. 26:2(9), 271.2(2),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, between "307," and "relative" insert "relative to the Alcoholic Beverage
- 5 Control Law; to provide relative to the definition of liquor retail distribution center; to 6 provide"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 11, between "agent;" and "and to" insert "to provide for an effective date;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 13, change "R.S. 26:271.2(2)" to "R.S. 26:2(9), 271.2(2),"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 1, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:
- 13 §2. Definitions

For purposes of this Chapter, the following terms have the respective meanings ascribed to them in this Section, unless a different meaning clearly appears from the context: * * *

(9) "Liquor retail distribution center" means any commercial airline that 18 stores alcoholic beverages in sealed containers of any size at any airport regularly 19 20 served by the permittee. Such possession for retail sale or distribution therefrom shall 21 be limited to alcohol of high volume content in any quantity. Effective until July 1, 2021, the term "liquor retail distribution center" shall include any liquor 22 23 retailer who has continuously maintained a distribution center or centers for distribution to its wholly owned retail permittees on or prior to January 1, 1961, in 24 25 this state. *" * 26

- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 28 On page 7, after line 11, insert the following:

29 "Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not 30 signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature 31 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If 32 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become 33 effective on the day following such approval."